

Serial No. 11
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.A. No. 12 of 2024

Date of Order: 02.04.2025

Shri. Shemlang Langtang Vs. **State of Meghalaya**

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. A.D. Syiem, Adv.
Mr. G. Syngkrem, Adv. vice
Mr. K.S. Kynjing, Sr. Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mrs. N.G. Shylla, Sr. GA. with
Mr. S. Sengupta, Addl. PP.
Mr. R. Gurung, GA.

Ms. A.D. Syiem, learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that on perusal of the Trial Court records, it is found out that the statement of the accused under Section 164 Cr.P.C is not available in the records, and as such, the same could not be incorporated in the paper book. There is also no indication that such statement was ever recorded.

Mrs. N.G. Shylla, learned Sr. GA appearing on behalf of the State respondent prays that some time may be given to the State respondent to peruse the relevant records, to confirm the same and to apprise the Court in this regard. Prayer is allowed.

List this matter after 1(one) week.

(B. Bhattacharjee)
Judge

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

Meghalaya
02.04.2025
"D. Nary, PS"