

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.A. No. 12 of 2024

Date of order: 08.12.2025

Shemlang Langstang Vs The State of Meghalaya

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

For the Appellant(s) : Ms. A.D. Syiem, Adv

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. I. Lyngwa. GA., vice
Mrs. N.G. Shylla, Sr. GA.

Ms. I. Lyngwa, learned GA has sought for accommodation on the ground that the conducting Sr. GA., Mrs. N.G. Shylla is indisposed.

Ms. A.D. Syiem, learned counsel for the appellant has strongly objected to the prayer made on the ground that the argument on behalf of the appellant has been completed a long time ago, and the matter has been pending for quite some time.

We have considered the submission made by the parties, and is in agreement with the submission of the learned counsel for the appellant that the matter has taken quite some time for the State respondent to respond to the argument advanced by the appellant.

Be that as it may, on the ground of personal difficulty, matter is adjourned for the day.

As agreed, to by the parties, list this matter for further hearing on 15th December, 2025.

(B. Bhattacharjee)
Judge

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

Meghalaya
08.12.2025
"Khrw"